



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

JARED KILEEN,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39256  
(Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39384)

TAMBERIN DIDIO, FARM BUREAU  
PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY, and PROGRESSIVE  
DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

**PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

**Civil Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court,  
Case No. D-202-CV-2019-06635, Hon. Denise Barela Shepard**

---

**THE LAW OFFICE OF  
BRIAN K. BRANCH**  
Brian K. Branch  
127 Bryn Mawr Dr., SE  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 764-9710  
[bbranch@bkblaw.net](mailto:bbranch@bkblaw.net)

**DAVIS KELIN LAW FIRM, LLC**  
Ben Davis  
127 Bryn Mawr Dr., SE  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106  
(505) 242-7200  
[bdavis@daviskelin.com](mailto:bdavis@daviskelin.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner  
Jared Kileen*

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	i
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Argument .....	4
A. Progressive Fails to Show That Its Rejection Form Provided Plaintiff-Petitioner with Complete Information on Which to Make a Knowing and Intelligent Decision as to UM/UIM Coverage .....	4
B. <i>Jordan</i> and <i>Montano</i> Govern What Is Required for Valid Selections and Rejections of UM/UIM Coverage, and Progressive’s UM/UIM Selection and Rejection Form Falls Far Short .....	11
C. Based on 20-Year Precedent Starting with the <i>Montano</i> Decision, Progressive Was Aware that New Mexico Requires More Information Regarding UM/UIM Coverage, Not Less; Thus, Retroactive Application Is Required .....	16
III. Conclusion .....	18
Rule 12-318(G) NMRA Statement of Compliance .....	iv

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>New Mexico Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Beavers v Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376 .....	17
<i>Berlangieri v. Running Elk Corp.</i> , 2003-NMSC-024, 134 N.M. 341.....	2
<i>Contreras v. Fred Loya Ins. Co.</i> , 2023-NMCA-019, 527 P.3d 658, <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 P.3d 658 .....	2
<i>Jordan v. Allstate</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214 .....	2, 6, 9,
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681.....	6, 11, 12 13, 14, 17
<i>Romero v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-111, 111 N.M. 154, 803 P.2d 243 .....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 2013-NMSC-006, 298 P.3d 452 .....	10
<i>Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668 .....	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Whelan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646 .....	11, 12

**Federal Cases:**

<i>Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Inc. Co. v. Trissell</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00362 PJK/GBW, 2017 WL 6028515 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2017) .....	14, 15
---	--------

<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Shroyer</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00306 PJK/SCY, 2015 WL 12669885 (D.N.M. Dec. 1, 2015) .....	15
<i>Hawley v. Farm Bureau Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 840 Fed.Appx. 354 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Jaramillo v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 10-1095 JCH/LFG, 2011 WL 13085936 (D.N.M. Sept. 14, 2011) .....	15

**Statutes:**

NMSA 1978,	
§ 66-5-301 .....	1
§ 66-5-301(A) .....	3, 13
§ 66-5-301(C) .....	13
